
 

1 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

 
Date:  June 4, 2024 
 
To:   Honorable Mayor and Troy City Council Members 
  
From:  Robert J. Bruner, Acting City Manager 
  Megan E. Schubert, Assistant City Manager  
  Lori Grigg Bluhm, City Attorney  
 
Subject: First Amendment Sylvan Glen Cell Tower      
 
 
History 
 
 Since October 1998, AT & T Wireless and its successors and affiliates have leased a space on 
the cell tower located at the Sylvan Glen Golf Course, and also a cell tower located on Lowery Street. 
AT & T has subcontractors negotiate its leases, and we worked with several different ones to 
negotiate renewals for both of the cell tower leases.  We were finally able to reach a satisfactory 
lease amendment for the Lowery Street cell tower. Unfortunately, the separate subcontractors for the 
Sylvan Glen site were not being responsive at that time.  However, we presented two identical leases 
to City Council at its December 5, 2022 regular City Council meeting, which were approved.  
(Resolution 2022-12-184).  We then sent the approved amended leases to the subcontractors for 
execution.  The subcontractor handling the Lowery Street cell tower lease executed the document 
and it was recorded with the Oakland County Register of Deeds.  Unfortunately, the subcontractor 
handling the Sylvan Glen lease left his employment, and we were unsuccessful in our many efforts to 
identify his replacement.  Finally, our communications were internally forwarded to another 
subcontractor, and we sent them the approved amended lease.  The new subcontractor reviewed the 
approved lease, but needed to make some tweaks to update the lease and the contact information.  
The attached proposed First Amendment to Lease Agreement has been approved by the 
subcontractor.  If this is also approved by City Council, then we anticipate recording the attached 
Memorandum of Understanding (without the specific lease amounts) with the Oakland County 
Register of Deeds, and then the City will receive its 2023 and 2024 annual lease payments.  This 
proposed First Amendment can be renewed in five- year increments, but can be extended until June 
30, 2047.      
 
Financial 
 
Under the terms of the First Amendment, the City would receive an annual lease payment of $40,000 
for 2023 (retroactive), and the annual payments for each year thereafter will increase by 3%.    
 
Recommendation 
 
City Administration recommends approval of the attached First Amendment to Lease Agreement for 
the Sylvan Glen Golf Course communications/ cell tower, as well as the Memorandum of 
Understanding.    


PROPOSED RESOLUTION 



[bookmark: _GoBack]NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Troy City Council hereby APPROVES the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement for the Sylvan Glen communications/ cell tower with AT&T and its affiliates and successors, and also the Memorandum of Understanding, which shall be attached to the minutes of this meeting; and AUTHORIZES the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the First Amendment on behalf of the City; and also AUTHORIZES the Acting City Manager to execute the Memorandum of Understanding for recording with the Oakland County Register of Deeds. 

Bluhmlg
File Attachment
PROPOSED RESOLUTION for Sylvan Glen cell tower.docx



 

2 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

 



130741935v2 
 

- 1 – 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") dated as of 
the later date below (the “Effective Date”) is by and between City of Troy, a Michigan municipal 
corporation, having a mailing address at 500 West Big Beaver Road, Troy, MI 48084 
("Landlord") and NCWPCS MPL 27 - Year Sites Tower Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company, by CCATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Attorney in Fact, 
having a mailing address at Attn:  Legal - Real Estate Department, 2000 Corporate Drive, 
Canonsburg, PA  15317  ("Tenant"). 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant, as successor in interest to New Cingular Wireless PCS, 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor by merger to AT&T Wireless Services PCS, 
Inc., a Delaware corporation, acting by and through its Agent, Wireless PCS, Inc., d/b/a AT&T 
Wireless Services, are parties to that certain Lease Agreement dated October 6, 1998, whereby 
Landlord leases to Tenant certain Premises, therein described, that are a portion of the Property 
located at 5709 Rochester Road, Troy, MI 48085 (as amended and/or assigned, collectively, the 
"Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Lease expired on June 30, 2022, and the parties mutually desire 
to renew the Lease, memorialize such renewal period and modify the Lease in certain other 
respects, all on the terms and conditions contained herein; and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the Lease to extend the term of the 
Lease; and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to adjust the rent in conjunction with the 
modifications to the Lease contained herein; and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant, desire to amend the Lease to modify the notice section 
thereof; and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant, in their mutual interest, wish to amend the Lease as set 
forth below accordingly. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant 
agree as follows: 

1. Term. The term of the Lease shall be amended to provide that the Lease has a new 
initial term of five (5) years ("New Initial Term"), commencing on July 1, 2022, ("New Term 
Commencement Date"). The Lease will be automatically renewed for up to four (4) additional 
five (5) year terms (each a "Renewal Term") upon the same terms and conditions of the Lease, 
as amended herein, without further action by Tenant, unless Tenant notifies Landlord in writing of 
Tenant's intention not to renew the Lease at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the New 
Initial Term or the then current Renewal Term. Hereafter, the defined term "Term" shall include 
the New Initial Term and any applicable Renewal Term. Landlord agrees and acknowledges that 



130741935v2 
 

- 2 – 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

except that as such permitted use or other rights may be amended herein, Tenant may continue to 
use and exercise its rights under the Lease as permitted prior to the New Initial Term.  If all 
Renewal Terms are exercised, the last Renewal Term shall expire on June 30, 2047. 

2. Modification of Rent. Commencing on July 1, 2022, the annual rent payable under 
the Lease shall be Forty Thousand Four Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($40,000.00) (the "Rent"), 
and shall continue during the Term, subject to adjustment, if any, as provided below. In the event 
of any overpayment of Rent prior to or after the Effective Date, Tenant shall have the right to 
deduct from any future Rent payments an amount equal to the overpayment amount. 

3. Future Rent Increase / Annual Payments. The Lease is amended to provide that 
commencing on July 1, 2023 and for the duration of the Term, the annual Rent shall increase by 
three percent (3%) over the Rent paid during the previous year. 

4. Permitted Use. Tenant, its personnel, invitees, contractors, agents, or assigns may 
use the Premises, at no additional cost or expense, for the transmission and reception of any and 
all communications signals, and with advanced written permission from Landlord, which shall not 
be unreasonably withheld, may modify, replace, upgrade, or expand, including but not limited to 
the number and type(s) of antennas, or refurbish the equipment and/or improvements thereon or 
relocate the same within the Premises at any time during the term of the Lease, or in order to be in 
compliance with any current or future federal, state or local mandated application, including but 
not limited to emergency 911 communication services, or for any other reason. Landlord shall 
reasonably cooperate in obtaining governmental and other use permits or approvals necessary or 
desirable for the foregoing permitted use. 

5. Acknowledgement. Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that: 1) this Amendment is 
entered into of the Tenant's and Landlord's free will and volition; 2) Tenant and Landlord have 
read and understand this Amendment and the underlying Lease and, prior to execution of this 
Amendment, were free to consult with counsel of their choosing regarding its decision to enter 
into this Amendment and to have counsel review the terms and conditions of this Amendment. 

6. Notices. Section 29 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

NOTICES. All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be given by first 
class certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight 
courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned 
undelivered. Notices will be addressed to the parties as follows. 

If to Landlord: 

City of Troy 
City Manager and City Attorney  
500 West Big Beaver Road  
Troy, MI 48084 



130741935v2 
 

- 3 – 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

 If to Tenant: 

NCWPCS MPL 27 - Year Sites Tower Holdings LLC 
Legal Department 
Attn:  Network Legal 
208 S. Akard Street 
Dallas, TX  75202-4206 

 
 
 
 
With a copy to:  
 
CCATT LLC 
Attn:  Legal - Real Estate Department 
2000 Corporate Drive 
Canonsburg, PA  15317 

The copy sent to the Legal Department is an administrative step which alone does not constitute 
legal notice. Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty (30) 
days prior written notice to the other as provided herein. 

7. Charges. All charges payable under the Lease such as utilities and taxes shall be 
billed by Landlord within one (1) year from the end of the calendar year in which the charges were 
incurred; any charges beyond such period shall not be billed by Landlord, and shall not be payable 
by Tenant. The foregoing shall not apply to monthly Rent which is due and payable without a 
requirement that it be billed by Landlord. The provisions of this subsection shall survive the 
termination or expiration of the Lease. 

8. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies 
between the Lease and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control. Except as 
expressly set forth in this Amendment, the Lease otherwise is unmodified and remains in full force 
and effect. Each reference in the Lease to itself shall be deemed also to refer to this Amendment. 

9. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have 
the same meanings as defined in the Lease. 

[NO MORE TEXT ON THIS PAGE- SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE] 
 



130741935v2 
 

- 4 – 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be effective as of the last 
date written below. 

LANDLORD: 
City of Troy, 
a Michigan municipal corporation 
 
 
 
 
 
By:   
 
Printed Name:   
 
Its:   
 
Date:   
 

TENANT: 
NCWPCS MPL 27 - Year Sites Tower Holdings 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company  
 
By: CCATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company 
Its: Attorney in Fact 
 
 
By:   
 
Printed Name:   
 
Its:   
 
Date:   
 

 
[ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE] 

 



130741935v2 
 

- 5 – 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF  ) 
 ) 
COUNTY OF  ) 
 

I CERTIFY that on _____________ ____, 2024, ________________________________ 
[name of representative] personally came before me and acknowledged under oath that he or she: 

(a) is the City Manager of City of Troy, a Michigan municipal corporation, the 
corporation named in the attached instrument; 

(b) was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the corporation; and 

(c) executed the instrument as the act of the corporation. 

_______________________________________ 
Notary Public: ___________________________ 
My Commission Expires: __________________ 

 
 



130741935v2 
 

- 6 – 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF  ) 
 ) 
COUNTY OF  ) 
 

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that 
______________________________ is the person who appeared before me, and said person 
acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that he/she was authorized to 
execute the instrument and acknowledge it as the of CCATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, the Attorney in Fact for NCWPCS MPL 27 - Year Sites Tower Holdings LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses 
and purposes mentioned in the instrument. 

DATED:   

 
 
_______________________________________ 
(Signature of Notary) 
_______________________________________ 
(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)  
Notary Public in and for the State of __________ 
 
My appointment expires:  __________________ 

 



130744427v1 
 

Page 1 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

 THIS MEMORANDUM OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
(“Memorandum”) is to be effective as of the date of the last signature below, by and between City of Troy, 
a Michigan municipal corporation, having a mailing address at 500 West Big Beaver Road, Troy, MI 48084 
("Landlord") and NCWPCS MPL 27 - Year Sites Tower Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, by CCATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Attorney in Fact, having a mailing 
address at Attn:  Legal - Real Estate Department, 2000 Corporate Drive, Canonsburg, PA  15317  
("Tenant"), with reference to the following facts: 
 
 Landlord and Tenant desire to have this Memorandum recorded in the Oakland County Register of 
Deeds, Michigan. 

 The parties have agreed as follows: 

1. Landlord and Tenant, as successor in interest to New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, successor by merger to AT&T Wireless Services PCS, Inc., a Delaware 
corporation, acting by and through its Agent, Wireless PCS, Inc., d/b/a AT&T Wireless Services, are parties 
to that certain Lease Agreement dated October 6, 1998, whereby Landlord leases to Tenant certain 
Premises, therein described, that are a portion of the Property located at 5709 Rochester Road, Troy, MI 
48085 (as amended and/or assigned, collectively, the "Lease"), as more particularly described in the Lease 
(the “Premises”), being part of a larger parcel of property owned by Landlord (the “Property” and as 
further described in Exhibit “A”), together with easements for ingress, egress and general utility purposes 
as described more fully in the Lease. 

 
2. Landlord is the current landlord under the Lease. 
 
3. Tenant is the current tenant under the Lease. 

 
4. Landlord and Tenant have entered into that certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement 

with an effective date on or about the same as this Memorandum (the “First Amendment”).  
 
5. The current term of the Lease commenced on July 1, 2022 and is for an in initial term of 

(5) years.  At the conclusion of the current term, Tenant shall be entitled to four (4) additional renewal 



130744427v1 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 2 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

terms of five (5) years each (each a “Renewal Term”), without the necessity of any further action by the 
parties.  Landlord and Tenant hereby acknowledge that if all Renewal Terms are exercised, the last Renewal 
Term shall end June 30, 2047. 
 

6. The terms, covenants and provisions of the Lease, as modified by the First Amendment, 
shall extend to and be binding upon the respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns 
of Landlord and Tenant. 

 
7. This Memorandum in no way modifies the terms of the Lease or any modification thereof.  

If there is any conflict between the terms of the Lease and this Memorandum, the terms of the Lease shall 
prevail. 

 
[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]



130741935v2 
 

 
 
 
 

- 3 – 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have caused this Memorandum of First 
Amendment to Lease Agreement to be duly executed effective on the day and year last written below. 

LANDLORD: 
City of Troy, 
a Michigan municipal corporation 
 
 
 
 
 
By:   
 
Printed Name:   
 
Its:   
 
Date:   
 

TENANT: 
NCWPCS MPL 27 - Year Sites Tower Holdings 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company  
 
By: CCATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company 
Its: Attorney in Fact 
 
 
By:   
 
Printed Name:   
 
Its:   
 
Date:   
 

 
[ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE] 

 



130741935v2 
 

 
 
 
 

- 4 – 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF  ) 

 ) 

COUNTY OF  ) 

 
I CERTIFY that on _____________ ____, 2024, ________________________________ [name of 

representative] personally came before me and acknowledged under oath that he or she: 
(a) is the City Manager of City of Troy, a Michigan municipal corporation, the corporation named 

in the attached instrument; 
(b) was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the corporation; and 
(c) executed the instrument as the act of the corporation. 

 _________________________________________  
Notary Public: _____________________________  
My Commission Expires: _____________________  

 
 



130744427v1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 
Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF  ) 

 ) 

COUNTY OF  ) 

 
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that ______________________________ is the 

person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on 
oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledge it as the of CCATT 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Attorney in Fact for NCWPCS MPL 27 - Year Sites 
Tower Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, to be the free and voluntary act of such 
party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. 

DATED:   
 
 
 _________________________________________  
(Signature of Notary) 
 _________________________________________  
(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)  
Notary Public in and for the State of __________ 
 
My appointment expires:  _____________________  

 

Instrument prepared by: 
Christopher R. Mykytiak, Esq. 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
200 Public Square, Suite 3500 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
216-706-3893 
 
After recording return to: 
Crown Castle 
8020 Katy Freeway 
Houston, TX  77024 

 



130744427v1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Site Name: Sylvan Glen Golf 
BUN #: 843387 
 

EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

 

 


















































	Memo for Sylvan Glen Cell Tower
	First Amendment Sylvan Glen Cell Tower Lease
	1. Term. The term of the Lease shall be amended to provide that the Lease has a new initial term of five (5) years ("New Initial Term"), commencing on July 1, 2022, ("New Term Commencement Date"). The Lease will be automatically renewed for up to four...
	2. Modification of Rent. Commencing on July 1, 2022, the annual rent payable under the Lease shall be Forty Thousand Four Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($40,000.00) (the "Rent"), and shall continue during the Term, subject to adjustment, if any, as provi...
	3. Future Rent Increase / Annual Payments. The Lease is amended to provide that commencing on July 1, 2023 and for the duration of the Term, the annual Rent shall increase by three percent (3%) over the Rent paid during the previous year.
	4. Permitted Use. Tenant, its personnel, invitees, contractors, agents, or assigns may use the Premises, at no additional cost or expense, for the transmission and reception of any and all communications signals, and with advanced written permission f...
	5. Acknowledgement. Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that: 1) this Amendment is entered into of the Tenant's and Landlord's free will and volition; 2) Tenant and Landlord have read and understand this Amendment and the underlying Lease and, prior to ex...
	6. Notices. Section 29 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
	7. Charges. All charges payable under the Lease such as utilities and taxes shall be billed by Landlord within one (1) year from the end of the calendar year in which the charges were incurred; any charges beyond such period shall not be billed by Lan...
	8. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the Lease and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control. Except as expressly set forth in this Amendment, the Lease otherwise is unmodified and remains i...
	9. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Lease.

	Memorandum of First Amendment_Draft
	ATT Lease Agt - Sylvan Glen

